

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO

IDAHO RETIRED FIRE FIGHTERS
ASSOCIATION, SHARON KOELLING,
and JOHN ANDERSON

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
BOARD

Defendant- Respondent.

Supreme Court Case No. 45769-2018

Industrial Commission
Case No. 17-000044

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

APPEALED FROM THE IDAHO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

James Piotrowski
Marty Durand
Herzfeld & Piotrowski, PLLC
824 W. Franklin
Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone: (208) 331-9200
Facsimile: (208) 331-9201
james@idunionlaw.com
marty@idunionlaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiff – Appellant

Peter Wucetich

Office of the Attorney General
954 W. Jefferson St., 2nd Floor
Boise, Idaho 83720
Telephone: (208) 332-3548
peter.wucetich@ag.idaho.gov

Attorney for Defendant – Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The Only Unambiguous Meaning That Can Be Discerned From The Plain Language of the “Paid Firefighter” Definition, Is One That Supports the Plaintiffs’ In This Case..	1
II.	The Retirement Board and Its Director Shared a Duty to Accurately Calculate COLAs on the Basis of Wages of Paid Firefighters, Rather than on the Basis of Wages Paid to Employees.....	4
III.	The Retirement Board and Its Director Shared a Duty to Accurately Calculate COLAs on the Basis of Wages of Paid Firefighters, Rather than on the Basis of Wages Paid to Employees.....	6
IV.	Because the Decision to Include Employees With Paid Firefighters In Calculating COLAs Was Legislative in Character and Because It Constituted a Change in How Plaintiffs’ Benefits Were Calculated, the Decision Violated the Contracts Clauses of the Idaho and United States Constitutions.....	7
V.	Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>accord Roberson</i> , 29 F.3d at 135.....	8
<i>Agricultural Products Corp. v. Utah Power & Light Co.</i> , 98 Idaho 23, 28-29 (1976).....	8
<i>BHC Intermountain Hosp. v. Ada County</i> , 150 Idaho 93, 244 P.3d 247 (2010).....	4
<i>Carpenters Health & Welfare Tr. Funds v. Robertson (In re Rufener Constr.)</i> , 53 F.3d 1064, 1067 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>CDA Dairy Queen, Inc. v. State Ins. Fund</i> , 154 Idaho 379, 387 (2013).....	9
<i>Chicago Miracle Temple Church, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 901 F. Supp. 1333, 1343-44 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	8
<i>Deonier v. PERSI</i> , 144 Idaho 721 (1988).....	9, 10
<i>Doggett v. Electronics Corp. of America</i> , 93 Idaho 26 (1969).....	5
<i>Hanson v. City of Idaho Falls</i> , 92 Idaho 512, 514, 446 P.2d 634, 636 (1968).....	10
<i>Hellar v. Cenarussa</i> , 104 Idaho 858 (1983).....	2
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919, 986, 103 S. Ct. 2764, 77 L. Ed. 2d 317 (1983).....	8
<i>Idaho Power Co. v. Idaho Pub. Utils. Comm.</i> , 102 Idaho 744, 639 P.2d 442 (1981).....	4
<i>In re Fidelity State Bank</i> , 35 Idaho 797, 810 (1922).....	8
<i>Janss Corp. v. Board of Equalization of Blaine County</i> , 93 Idaho 928, 478 P.2d 878 (1970).....	6
<i>K Mart Corp v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281, 291, 108 S. Ct. 1811, 100 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1988).....	5
<i>Kamplain v. Curry County Bd. of Com'rs</i> , 159 F.3d 1248, 1252, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 27469, *9 (10th Cir. N.M. Oct. 27, 1998).....	8
<i>Lynn v. Kootenai County Fire Protective Dist. # 1</i> , 97 Idaho 623, 627, 550 P.2d 126, 130 (1976).....	10
<i>Magnuson v. Idaho State Tax Commission</i> , 97 Idaho 917, 556 P.2d 1197 (1976).....	5
<i>Mayer v. Ada County</i> , 50 Idaho 39, 42, 293 P. 322, 323 (1930).....	4
<i>Nash v. City of Boise</i> , 104 Idaho 803 (1983).....	10
<i>New Orleans Waterworks Co. v. Louisiana Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 18, 30, 8 S. Ct. 741, 31 L. Ed. 607 (1888).....	7, 8
<i>North Idaho Jurisdiction of Episcopal Churches, Inc. v. Kootenai County</i> , 94 Idaho 644, 496 P.2d 105 (1972).....	5
<i>Nowicki v. Contra Costa Cty. Employees' Ret. Ass'n</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99485, *41- 42, 2017 WL 2775040 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2017).....	7
<i>Ross v. Oregon</i> , 227 U.S. 150, 162-63, 33 S. Ct. 220, 57 L. Ed. 458 (1913).....	8
<i>Sherwood & Sherwood & Roberts, Inc. v. Riplinger</i> , 103 Idaho 535, 650 P.2d 442 (1981)...	4
<i>State v. Groseclose</i> , 67 Idaho 71, 171 P.2d 863.....	5
<i>Steward v. Nelson</i> , 54 Idaho 437, 443 (1934).....	8
<i>Straus v. Ketchen</i> , 54 Idaho 56, 70 (1933).....	11
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Board of Tax Appeals</i> , 103 Idaho 808, 811, 654 P.2d 901, 904 (Idaho 1982).....	5
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365, 371, 108 S. Ct. 626, 98 L. Ed. 2d 740 (1988).....	5
<i>Zazzali v. United States (In re DBSI, Inc.)</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 16817, *11 (9th Cir. Idaho Aug. 31, 2017).....	5

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1..... 5

STATE STATUTES

I.C. §59-1391(f)..... 1, 2, 8
I.C. §59-1392..... 1
I.C. §72-1403(A)..... 8
I.C. §72-1403(D), (E) and (H)..... 5

IDAPA 59.01.02.100..... 8
IDAPA 59.01.02.113..... 8
IDAPA 59.01.02.300..... 8
IDAPA 59.01.02.302..... 9
